



vinita

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.1426 OF 2025 (F)

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.736 OF 2023

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.1426 OF 2025 (F)

PIOLINHO E. I BARRETO

... PETITIONER

Versus

P S REDDY AND 2 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.736 OF 2023

PIOLINHO E. I. BARRETO

... PETITIONER

Versus

STATE OF GOA THR. THE CHIEF

SECRETARY AND 5 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Vivek Rodrigues, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr Love Kumar Soni and Ms. Rochelle Rodrigues, Advocate for Respondent No. 1.

Mr. Ravi Anand, Advocate for Respondent No. 3 through V.C.

Mr. Siddharth Samant, Additional Government Advocate for Respondent No. 4.

**CORAM:- SUMAN SHYAM &
AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, JJ.**

DATED :- 10th February, 2026

P.C.

In terms of the Order dated 08.12.2025 passed by this Court, the Respondent No. 3 has filed an affidavit along with the inspection report.

2. Mr. Rodrigues, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner, submits that upon perusal of the inspection report, it is apparent that serious violations still persist and the same, have not yet been rectified.

3. On the other hand, learned Counsel appearing for Respondent No. 1 submits that subsequent to the submission of the inspection report, further demolitions have been carried out, including removal of the toilet in the basement, and therefore, as on date, there is no violation which calls for removal.
4. In view of the aforesaid statement, Respondent No. 3 is directed to carry out a fresh inspection of the premises and submit another inspection report. Three weeks' time is granted to Respondent No. 3 to conduct the inspection. The subsequent inspection report shall be filed within four weeks from today, with an advance copy served upon the learned Counsel for the other side.
5. Stand over to 10.3.2026.

AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, J.

SUMAN SHYAM, J.