

Esha

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.1426 OF 2025 (F)

IN

WRIT PETITION NO.736 OF 2023

PIOLINHO E. I BARRETO

... PETITIONER

Versus

P S REDDY AND 2 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Vivek Rodrigues with Mr. Kevin Braganza, Advocates for the Petitioner.

Mr. Love Soni, Advocate (through V.C) for Respondent No. 1.

Mr. Ravi Anand, Advocate for Respondent No. 3.

Mr. Siddharth Samant, Additional Government Advocate for Respondent No. 4.

**CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES &
AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, JJ.**

DATED :- 28th April, 2026

P.C:

The Mormugao Municipal Council has filed the site inspection report, which sets out the structures that are found at the site in contravention of the orders passed by this Court on 13.03.2025, by which, the Contemnors were directed to remove the same.

2. Mr. Soni submits that the new unlicensed toilet referred to in the report is not covered by the original order of the Court and therefore, it should not be demolished in compliance with this Court's order.

3. For the moment, we direct the Mormugao Municipal Council to

comply with the order of this Court and have all the structures at the site removed in accordance with the report filed.

4. Respondent No. 1 shall be heard on 05.05.2026 insofar as the new unlicensed toilet is concerned, which is depicted on the inspection site report.

5. The Mormugao Municipal Council shall also file before this Court the costs of demolition of the structures, which are subject matter of this Court's order dated 13.03.2025, which the Mormugao Municipal Council may proceed to recover from Respondent No. 1 in the manner provided for by the Municipalities Act.

6. List on 05.05.2026.

AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, J. VALMIKI MENEZES, J.